(https:/iwww.comptroller.texas.gov/)
Texas Comptroller of
Public Accounts
Glenn Hegar

#

(https:/fwww.txsmartbuy.com)

Bid Postings (https://www.txsmartbuy.com/#esbd) Contracts SPD Applications

Help (https://lwww.txsmartbuy.com/#help)

0 items

Contract Details: # TXMAS-18-51V06

Search for items in this contract {/contract_number/TXMAS~18~51V06/ex_search/false)

Nu‘r’ﬁbe‘r’“ | a o TXMA’S-18-51\’/06‘

beécribﬁén - ' ’F’é’cilivtie‘s”l\)léintkenan;:e and Repair & Oberations (MRO) énd Inddstriéi Supplfes
;éaiego& szmartBuy e R ; S
yoe U :;A-XMASV ,,,,,,

start Dat,é S 7/1,)2018 e

End Date o 6/30/2024

f,Fve.d B NAspovaluepomt #8496 P

Pur,c,hase Catego.}y e PCCX S —

Code{Agencies Only)



AMENDMENT No. 10 to
MASTER AGREEMENT# 8496

L. This is Amendment No. 10 to Master Agreement #8496 dated April 25, 2018, as amended from time to
time (“Master Agréement”) between the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Department of
Administrative Services, Procurement Services office (“DAS PS”) on behalf of the member states of the
NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program and W.W. Grainger Inc. hereafter called
"Contractor." This amendment is effective on the date it has been signed by both parties.

II. The Master Agreement is hereby amended as follows;
Master Agreement #8496 term is hereby extended to June 30, 2024.

M. Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Master Agreement are still
in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications
contained in the Master Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this amendment and
with the same effect as though made at the time of execution of the Master Agreement.

Certification: By signature on this Amendment, the undersigned hereby certifies under penalty of perjury
that the undersigned is authorized to act on behalf of Contractor and that s/he has authority and
knowledge regarding Contractor’s payment of taxes, and to the best of her/his knowledge, for a period of
no fewer than six calendar years preceding the Effective Date of this Amendment, Contractor has
faithfully has complied with and is not in violation of: (i) all tax laws of this state, including but not
limited to ORS 305.620 and ORS chapters 316, 317, and 318;(ii) any tax provisions imposed by a
political subdivision of this state that applied to Contractor, to Contractor’s property, operations, receipts,
or income, or to Contractor’s performance of or compensation for any work performed by Contractor; (iii)
any tax provisions imposed by a political subdivision of this state that applied to Contractor, or to goods,
services, or property, whether tangible or intangible, provided by Contractor; and (iv) any rules,
regulations, charter provisions, or ordinances that implemented or enforced any of the foregoing tax laws
or provisions.

CONTRACTOR: W.W. Grainger

By:
Name: Title: Date

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES PROCUREMENT SERVICES, On behalf of
the member states of the NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program:

Approved By: Coire m/g/.(%\/(/é DAS PS Procurement Manager 12/1/2022

Naffie: john ?\nglemier Title: Date

APPROVED PURSUANT TO ORS 291.047: Not Required as per OAR 137-045-0050

b A e QAL AvmanAd TN

N[A (g (":QZ é&@fz ‘?Q/ ///30".:),;\

Page 1



EXHIBIT B-1 to NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement

Percentage Off Discount:

Percentage off list per awarded category

Contractor shall apply the following discount percentages to all purchases:

Category Discount
1. Janitorial Equipment & Supplies (does not include Sanitation Cleaning Chemicals) 17%
2. Sanitation Cleaning Chemicals & Supplies (does not Include Janitorial Equipment & Supplies 22%
3. Fasteners 35%
4, Material Handling 11%
5. Plumbing 20%
6. Power Source 19%
7. Outdoor Garden 13%
8. Lamps & Lighting and Ballasts 22%
9. HVAC 17%
10. Hand Tools 14%
11. Power Tools (excluding automotive related tools and products) 11%
12. Electrical 23%
13. Paint 13%
14, Security 17%
15. Safety (does not include any public safety equipment) 19%

The Contractor's Percentage off list discount will not be reduced throughout the life of the
Master Agreement except, Contractor can however provide a higher percentage off list
discount by providing the Lead State a thirty (30) day notice and Lead State approving the
discount.

NASPOQ VaiuePoint Master Agreement





